designated as

FVTPL

Financial liabilities
designated as

FVTPL

Group £m £m

At 1 April 186.7 64.7

Total gains or losses in the income statement

– Fair value gains 10.6 102.3

– Foreign exchange gain (3.9) (1.7)

Purchases 68.9 21.4

Transfer between levels 35.6 —

At 31 March 297.9 186.7

140 ICG Annual Report & Accounts 2025

Notes to the financial statements continued

Overview

Strategic report

Governance report

Auditor’s report and financial statements

Other information

Contents Search Back / Forward

5. Financial assets and liabilities continued

Valuation inputs and sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the inputs and estimates used for items categorised in Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy together with a quantitative sensitivity analysis:

Fair Value Fair Value

Primary Valuation Techniques1
Key Unobservable

Inputs

31 March 2025

Sensitivity/
Scenarios

Effect on Fair
Value

31 March 2025

31 March 2024 Effect on Fair
Value

31 March 2024
Group assets As at

31 March 2025
As at

31 March 2024

Range

Weighted
Average/ Fair

Value Inputs Range

Weighted
Average/ Fair

Value Inputs£m £m £m £m

Structured Capital: Corporate
Investments

1,466.9 1,490.6 Market comparable companies Earnings multiple 7.5x – 27.5x 14.0x +10% Earnings multiple³ 135.2 5.0x – 29.0x 15.1x 187.6

Discounted cash flow
calibrated to market

comparable companies2

Discount rate 7.6% - 20.9%  10.6% -10% Earnings multiple³ (138.8) 7.5% - 20.5%  11.2% (187.6)

Earnings multiple 4.9x – 23.1x 13.3x 6.1x – 21.5x 11.8x

Structured Capital & Secondaries:
Strategic Equity, LP Secondaries,
Recovery Fund, Life Sciences, CPE

537.4 482.6 Third-party valuation / funding
round value N/A N/A N/A +10% valuation 53.7 N/A N/A 48.3

-10% valuation (53.7) (48.3)

Seed Investments 120.8 149.4 Various +10% valuation 12.1 14.9

-10% valuation (12.1) (14.9)

Debt: Private Debt: North
American Credit Partners

65.7 91.7 Market comparable companies Earnings multiple 9.5x – 21.0x 14.3x +10% Earnings multiple³ 5.9 5.5x – 29.0x 14.1x 9.7

-10% Earnings multiple³ (5.9) (9.7)

Debt: Private Debt: Senior Debt
Partners

42.3 58.2

Discounted cash flow

Probability of default 0.8%-2.1%  1.0% Upside case — 1.0%-2.2%  1.0% —

Loss given default  36.0 %  36.0% Downside case (0.3)  32.2%  32.2% (0.5)

Maturity of loan 3 years 3 years 3 years 3 years

Effective interest rate 9.7%-9.8%  9.8% 9.6%-11.5%  11.2%

Debt: Credit: Non-consolidated
CLOs and credit funds

7.7 19.7

Third-party valuation:
Discounted cash flow

Discount rate 10.5% - 38.5%  20.0% 15.0% - 15.5%  15.1%

Default rate  2.0%  2.0% Upside case4 21.6 3.0% - 4.5%  3.3% 22.8

Prepayment rate % 15.0%-25.0%  21.0% Downside case4 (19.9) 15.0% -20.0%  19.5% (23.8)

Recovery rate %  65.0%  65.0%  75.0%  75.0%

Reinvestment price 99.0%-99.5%  99.4%  99.5%  99.5%

Debt: Credit: Consolidated CLOs
and credit funds

443.2 462.6
Third-party valuation N/A N/A N/A

+10% Third-party valuation 44.3 N/A N/A 46.3

-10% Third-party valuation (44.3) (46.3)

Debt: Credit: Liquid Funds 31.4 30.6
Third-party valuation N/A N/A N/A

+10% Third-party valuation 3.1 N/A N/A 3.1

-10% Third-party valuation (3.1) (3.1)

Real Assets 384.8 399.3 Third-party valuation N/A N/A N/A +10% Third-party valuation 38.5 N/A N/A 39.9

LTV-based impairment model N/A N/A N/A -10% Third-party valuation (38.5) N/A N/A (39.9)

Total financial assets 3,100.2 3,184.7 Total Upside sensitivity 314.4 372.5
Total Downside sensitivity (316.6) (374.1)

Liabilities of Consolidated CLOs
and credit funds

(297.9) (186.7)
Third-party valuation N/A N/A N/A

+10% Third-party valuation (29.8) N/A N/A (18.7)

-10% Third-party valuation 29.8 18.7

Total financial liabilities (297.9) (186.7)

1. Where the Group has co-invested with its managed funds, it is the type of the underlying investment, and the valuation techniques used for these underlying investments, that is set out here.

2. Where both discounted cash flow (“DCF”) and market comparable companies’ valuation techniques are performed, the valuation models are calibrated, and an earnings multiple is implied by the DCF valuation.  Where this methodology is applied, the sensitivity has
been applied to the implied earnings multiple, using the market comparable companies’ valuation technique.

3. Investments in the following strategies are sensitised using the actual or implied earnings multiple to provide a consistent and comparable basis for this analysis: Corporate Investments, US Mid-Market, North America Credit Partners.